Before the Board of Zoning Adjustment, D, C,
PUBLIC HEARING ~-- February 23, 1966
Appeal No, 8604 David Cooper Realty, appellant,
The Zoning Administrator District of Columbia, appellee,
On motion duly made, seconded and carried with Mr, Arthur B,
Hatton dissenting, the following Order was entered at the meeting of the
Board on March 10, 1966,
EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER -~ April 26, 1966
ORDERED:
That the Order dated April 20, 1966 be amended to read as follows:
That the appeal for a variance from the provisions of Section
7201,3 to permit waiver of the required off-street parking spaces;
variance from the rear yard requirements of the C~2 District; and
variance from the provisions of Section 7303,51 to permit a loading berth
and platform less than the required size at 1719-21 Wisconsin Avenue, NW,,

lots 831 and 833, square 2154, be conditionally granted,



Before the Board of Zoning Adjustment, D, C,
PUBLIC HEARING -~ February 23, 1966

Appeal No, 8604 David Cooper Realty, Appellant,

The Zoning Administrator District of Columbia, Appellee,

On motion duly made, seconded and carried with Mr, Arthur B,
Hatton dissenting, the following Order was entered at the meeting of the
Board on March 10, 1966,

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER -~ April 20, 1966
ORDERED:

That the appeal for a variance from the provisions of Section 7201,3
to permit the waiver of two off-street parking spacesj variance from the
rear yard requirements of the C~2 District; and variance from the pro=-
visions of Section 7303,51 to permit a loading berth and platform less
than the required size at 1719-21 Wisconsin Avenue, NW,, lots 831 and 833,
square 2154, be conditionally granted,

From the records and the evidence adduced at the public hearing, the
Board finds the following facts:

(1) Appellant's property is located in the C-2 District and is
improved with an existing restaurant building,

(2) Appellant's restaurant contains 3,450 square feet., The proposed
addition will contain 3,156,25 square feet including an open terrace, Ex-
cluding the terrace, the addition occupies 2,200 square feet,

(3) Current Zoning Regulations would require appellant to provide
16 off-street parking spaces for the proposed addition, If the terrace is
excluded, 11 off-street parking spaces would have to be provided,

(4) Appellant’s present restaurant has a seating capacity of 148
persons, With the proposed addition, appellant's restaurant will seat 174
persons, an increase of 26 seats,

(5) Appellant now leases off-street parking at 1733 Wisconsin Avenue,
the northeast corner of Wisconsin Avenue and S Street, for the restaurant's
customers, The leased parking spaces will accommodate 40 cars,

(6) Appellant requests a variance of the off-street parking requirement,
Appellant cannot provide a covenant for off-street parking, In addition to
leasing the off~street parking, which is presently available, appellant does
not own the land where the restaurant is located.

(7) Appellant has an existing loading berth measuring 7% x 20 feet,
This berth cannot be enlarged without demolishing a portion of the existing
building, The loading berth requirement is 12 x 20 feet,

(8) Appellant's existing building on lot SBi,is erected to a height
of 21 feet and is only 7% feet from the rear lot line,
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(9) The Zoning Regulations permit a commerical building to occupy the
entire site to a height of 20 feet,

(10) Appellant's restaurant abuts a 15-foot public alley,

(11) Appellant's property is separated by a 15-foot public alley from
an R-1-B District,

(12) Appellant proposes to close the existing kitchen doorway which
now opens directly into the alley, A new doorway will be constructed so as
to open on the proposed loading berth,

(13) Appellant proposes to move the present trash facilities to an
enclosure within the building, Presently, the trash facilities are located
outside of the building,

(14) Appellant proposes to erect a fence on the side of the loading
berth adjacent to the alley,

(15) The hours of operation for appellant's restaurant are from 11:30
a,m, to 11:00 p,m., Monday through Thursday; from 11:30 a,m, to midnight on
Friday and Saturday; closed on Sundays,

(16) The records contain a letter in opposition to the granting of
this appeal, 1In addition, the file contains six (6) letters from business
concerns in support of the granting of this appeal,

(17) There was opposition expressed at the public hearing to the
granting of this appeal,

OPINION:

We are of the opinion that appellant has proven a hardship within the
meaning of the variance clause of the Zoning Regulations, and that a denial
of the request for relief will result in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties and undue hardship upon the owner,

The Board relates the variance on the parking to the seating of the
proposed addition to the restaurant, The Board concludes that the proposed
treatment of the rear wall of the building and the loading berth will pro-
vide adequate protection for the residential property abutting the public
alley,

We are further of the opinion that the requested relief can be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially
impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zoning plan as embodied
in the Zoning Regulations and Map,
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The Order shall be subject to the following:

(a) That the appellant provide an enclosure for the
trash and the garbage, so as to screen these items
from the neighboring residential property,



